SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure) No. 6974/2023

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, I will expose the following described property at public sale at the Luzerne County Courthouse in the City of Wilkes-Barre County of Luzerne, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

FRIDAY, JUNE 14, 2024 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

By virtue of a Writ of Execution issued by: U.S. Bank Trust National Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as owner trustee for RCF 2 Acquisition Trust

No. 202306974

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Borough of Exeter, County of Luzerne and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly right-of-way line of Fairway Drive and the most southerly corner of Lot 14; THENCE along Lot 14 north 50 degrees 01 minutes 19 seconds west a distance of 166.35 feet to a point in line of lands now or formerly of Pitreal Corporation;

THENCE along lands now or formerly of Pitreal Corporation north 58 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds east a distance of 153.53 feet to a corner of Lot 16;

THENCE along Lot 16 south 31 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds east a distance of 157.56 feet to a point on the aforementioned northerly right-of-way line of Fairway Drive; THENCE along Fairway Drive south 58 degrees 55 minutes 47 seconds west a distance of 90.57 feet to a point;

THENCE continuing along the northerly right-of-way line of Fairway Drive along a curve to left having a radius of 175.00 feet, with an arc length of 9.44 feet, a chord bearing of south 57 degrees 23 minutes 05 seconds west, with a chord length of 9.44 feet to a point of beginning.

CONTAINING 19,956.40 square feet, 0.46 acres of land more or less.

BEING all of Lot #15 of Fairway Hills, C.S.P. Development Company as shown on a plan entitled "Final Subdivision Plan" dated September 4, 1997 and recorded in Luzerne County Map Book 114, Page 52, 53 and 54, prepared by Connolly Engineering P.O. Box 1896, Kingston, PA 18704.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING a 15` foot wide easement along the westerly property line for the purpose of conveying storm water runoff from upstream areas to an existing headwall located on the northerly side of Fairway Drive. The Grantees agree to perform maintenance on the swale, which will include routine grass cutting and normal upkeep to allow proper functioning of said swale. The Borough of Exeter, if necessary, will complete major repair work, as all swales will be dedicated to the Borough

BEING the same premises which Paul Serkosky and Jennifer C. Miller, n/b/m Jennifer C. Serkosky, husband and wife by Deed dated 04/24/2001 and recorded in the Office of Recorder of Deeds of Luzerne County on 05/01/2001 at Book 3001, Page 67176 granted and conveyed unto Paul Serkosky and Jennifer C. Serkosky, husband and wife.

PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS 17 Fairway Dr, Exeter, PA 18643

Being Luzerne County Tax Plate No. 16-D11S2 -006-015-000 and PIN: 16-C-28-R1-3-D15-2

IMPROVEMENTS thereon consist of: Residential Real Estate

Seized and taken in execution as the property of: Jennifer C. Serkosky A/K/A Jennifer C. Miller and Paul Serkosky

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 17 FAIRWAY DR, EXETER, PA 18643

UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 16-D11S2 -006-015-000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of SERKOSKY, JENNIFER C A/K/A JENNIFER C MILLER AND PAUL SERKOSKY in suit of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF 2 ACQUISITION TRUST C/O SELENE FINANCE LP.